Average earning assets  $   190,920  $   190,535  — %  $   191,366  — %
Average interest-bearing liabilities  134,283  132,516  1  130,775  3
Net interest income - taxable-equivalent  1,773  1,722  3  1,739  2
Yield on average earning assets  5.59 %  5.51 %   5.82 %
Cost of interest-bearing liabilities  2.71  2.71   3.22
Net interest spread  2.88  2.80   2.60

Net interest margin  3.68  3.62   3.62

Taxable-equivalent net interest income increased $51 million in the recent quarter as compared with the second quarter of 2025 reflecting an additional day of earnings, favorable earning asset and interest-
bearing liability repricing and the impact of $20 million of lower taxable-equivalent interest income in the second quarter of 2025 resulting from an alignment of amortization periods for certain municipal bonds
obtained from the acquisition of People's United Financial, Inc.

Taxable-equivalent net interest income increased $34 million as compared with the year-earlier third quarter reflecting favorable earning asset and interest-bearing liability repricing as net interest spread
widened 28 basis points.

Average Earning Assets

(Dollars in millions)  3Q25  2Q25

Change
3Q25 vs.

2Q25  3Q24

Change
3Q25 vs.

3Q24
Interest-bearing deposits at banks  $   17,739  $   19,698  -10 %  $   25,491  -30 %
Trading account  95  95  —  101  -6
Investment securities  36,559  35,335  3  31,023  18
Loans
Commercial and industrial  61,716  61,036  1  59,779  3
Real estate - commercial  24,353  25,333  -4  29,075  -16
Real estate - residential  24,359  23,684  3  22,994  6
Consumer  26,099  25,354  3  22,903  14

Total loans  136,527  135,407  1  134,751  1
Total earning assets  $   190,920  $   190,535  —  $   191,366  —

Average earning assets increased $385 million from the second quarter of 2025 reflecting purchases of investment securities and net loan fundings, partially offset by lower interest-bearing deposits at
banks. Growth in commercial and industrial loans, primarily in loans to the financial and insurance industry, residential real estate loans and consumer loans, predominantly recreational finance loans,
contributed to the increase in average loans in the recent quarter. Partially offsetting that loan growth was a decline in average commercial real estate loans of $980 million, reflecting payoffs and the full-